
Clarion University (0-4) -vs- # 21 Francis Marion Univ. (13-6-1)
3/4/2009 at Florence, SC (Cormell Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Shane Gebhards (1-0)
Loss: Kirk Hays (0-1)
Save: Josh Biggers (2)
HBP: None
PB: Chad White, Matt White, Matt O'Rourke
 
Start: 6:15 pm   Time: 2:15   

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Clarion University 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 4 8 0
Francis Marion Univ. 0 1 0 0 1 4 X 6 9 1

Clarion University 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Adam Foltz cf 4 0 0 0 0 3 0
Andrew Petruska ss 4 1 4 2 0 0 0
Matt Rossi 1b 3 0 0 0 1 1 0
Jason Krimsky rf 4 1 1 0 0 1 5
Sean Zimmerman lf 3 0 1 1 0 0 0
Kirk Hays dh/p 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Brandon Slater p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chad White c 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Matt White ph/c 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Scott Berkes 2b 2 1 1 0 1 1 0
Jeremy Womer 3b 3 1 1 0 0 0 0
Chuck Roller p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 29 4 8 3 2 7 6

2B: Andrew Petruska (1)
SB: Jason Krimsky (1)

Francis Marion Univ. 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Colby Green 2b 3 0 1 2 1 1 1
Alex Lee cf 3 0 1 0 1 2 0
Barrett Kleinknecht ss 4 0 0 0 0 1 3
Preston Shuey 1b 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Chris Honeycutt ph/1b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Keon Graves 3b 2 0 0 0 0 2 2
    Cameron Asbill ph 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
    John Lewis Floyd 3b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jacob Wallace dh 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
    Trent Knight pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Tyler Boyd lf 2 1 1 0 0 1 0
    Jeff Felten ph/lf 1 1 1 2 0 0 0
Matt O'Rourke c 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Taylor Norfleet ph 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
    Austin Smetana c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Josh Smith rf 3 1 3 2 0 0 0
Drew Watcher p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Shane Gebhards p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brandon Forshee p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Josh Biggers p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 6 9 6 3 10 6

2B: Josh Smith (2)
E: Drew Watcher (1)

Clarion University IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Chuck Roller 5.1 7 4 4 1 10 1 0 0 0 23 24 1 5 –
Kirk Hays (L, 0-1) 0.1 2 2 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 3 5 0 1 –
Brandon Slater 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 –
Totals 9 6 6 3 10 2 0 0 0 27 30 2 6

Francis Marion Univ. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Drew Watcher 2.2 5 4 3 1 3 1 0 0 0 13 14 1 4 –
Shane Gebhards (W, 1-0) 3.1 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 11 11 5 2 –
Brandon Forshee 0.2 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 4 5 1 0 –
Josh Biggers (S, 2) 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 –
Totals 8 4 3 2 7 1 0 0 0 29 31 8 6



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

Clarion University - Top of 1st CLA FMU
Adam Foltz grounded out to 3b. 0 0
A. Petruska singled to pitcher. 0 0
A. Petruska advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 0
Matt Rossi struck out. 0 0
J. Krimsky grounded out to 2b. 0 0

Francis Marion Univ. - Bottom of 1st CLA FMU
Green walked. 0 0
Lee singled to left field; Green advanced to second. 0 0
Kleinknecht flied out to lf. 0 0
Shuey out at first ss to 2b to 1b; Lee advanced to second; Green advanced to third. 0 0
Graves struck out. 0 0

Clarion University - Top of 2nd CLA FMU
S. Zimmerman grounded out to 3b. 0 0
Kirk Hays grounded out to ss. 0 0
Chad White struck out. 0 0

Francis Marion Univ. - Bottom of 2nd CLA FMU
Wallace grounded out to 1b unassisted. 0 0
Boyd singled to left field. 0 0
Boyd advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 0
O'Rourke grounded out to 3b; Boyd advanced to third. 0 0
J.Smith doubled to left field, RBI; Boyd scored. 0 1
Green struck out looking. 0 1

Clarion University - Top of 3rd CLA FMU
Scott Berkes walked. 0 1
Jeremy Womer singled to left field; Scott Berkes advanced to second. 0 1
Jeremy Womer advanced to second; Scott Berkes advanced to third on a passed ball. 0 1
Adam Foltz struck out looking. 0 1
A. Petruska doubled to left field, 2 RBI; Jeremy Womer scored; Scott Berkes scored. 2 1
Matt Rossi popped up to 1b. 2 1
J. Krimsky singled to shortstop; A. Petruska advanced to third. 2 1
J. Krimsky stole second. 2 1
S. Zimmerman singled to pitcher, RBI, advanced to second; J. Krimsky advanced to third, scored on an
error by p, unearned; A. Petruska scored. 4 1
Gebhards to p for Watcher. 4 1
Kirk Hays popped up to c. 4 1

Francis Marion Univ. - Bottom of 3rd CLA FMU
Lee struck out looking. 4 1
Kleinknecht grounded out to 2b. 4 1
Shuey struck out. 4 1

Clarion University - Top of 4th CLA FMU
Chad White grounded out to 2b. 4 1
Scott Berkes struck out. 4 1
Jeremy Womer grounded out to p. 4 1



 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Francis Marion Univ. - Bottom of 4th CLA FMU
Graves struck out. 4 1
Wallace struck out. 4 1
Boyd struck out. 4 1

Clarion University - Top of 5th CLA FMU
Adam Foltz struck out. 4 1
A. Petruska singled to second base. 4 1
Matt Rossi flied out to cf. 4 1
J. Krimsky struck out looking. 4 1

Francis Marion Univ. - Bottom of 5th CLA FMU
O'Rourke struck out looking. 4 1
J.Smith doubled to left field. 4 1
Green singled to right field, RBI; J.Smith scored. 4 2
Green advanced to second on a passed ball. 4 2
Lee struck out looking. 4 2
Kleinknecht struck out. 4 2

Clarion University - Top of 6th CLA FMU
S. Zimmerman flied out to cf. 4 2
Kirk Hays flied out to lf. 4 2
Matt White pinch hit for Chad White. 4 2
Matt White flied out to cf. 4 2

Francis Marion Univ. - Bottom of 6th CLA FMU
Matt White to c. 4 2
Honeycutt pinch hit for Shuey. 4 2
Honeycutt grounded out to 2b. 4 2
Asbill pinch hit for Graves. 4 2
Asbill singled to shortstop. 4 2
Wallace singled to center field; Asbill advanced to second. 4 2
Knight pinch ran for Wallace. 4 2
Knight advanced to second; Asbill advanced to third on a passed ball. 4 2
Felten pinch hit for Boyd. 4 2
Kirk Hays to p. 4 2
/  for Chuck Roller. 4 2
Felten singled to left center, 2 RBI; Knight scored; Asbill scored. 4 4
Norfleet pinch hit for O'Rourke. 4 4
Felten advanced to second on a wild pitch. 4 4
Norfleet walked. 4 4
J.Smith singled to right field, RBI; Norfleet advanced to third; Felten scored. 4 5
Green grounded out to 1b unassisted, RBI; J.Smith advanced to second; Norfleet scored. 4 6
Lee walked. 4 6
B. Slater to p for Kirk Hays. 4 6
Kleinknecht flied out to cf. 4 6

Clarion University - Top of 7th CLA FMU
Honeycutt to 1b. 4 6
J.L.Floyd to 3b for Asbill. 4 6
Felten to lf. 4 6
Smetana to c for Norfleet. 4 6
Forshee to p for Gebhards. 4 6
Scott Berkes singled to left field. 4 6



Jeremy Womer flied out to cf. 4 6
Adam Foltz struck out. 4 6
A. Petruska singled to center field; Scott Berkes advanced to second. 4 6
Matt Rossi walked; A. Petruska advanced to second; Scott Berkes advanced to third. 4 6
Biggers to p for Forshee. 4 6
J. Krimsky flied out to lf. 4 6

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Francis Marion Univ. - Bottom of 7th CLA FMU


